# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

**CHAP. 96** 

one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two; and the sum of one hundred nine thousand fifty-four dollars and forty cents for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 7, 1921.

#### Chapter 96.

Resolve, Making an Appropriation for Printing and Binding Adjutant General's Report for Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen and Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen. (War Period.)

Adjutant General's report (War Period). Resolved: That the sum of ten thousand dollars be appropriated for the six months ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, for printing and binding the adjutant general's report for the years nineteen hundred and seventeen, nineteen hundred and eighteen and nineteen hundred and nineteen. (War period.) Provided that any portion of the appropriation remaining unexpended, shall be available for expenditure during the next fiscal year.

Approved April 7, 1921.

### Chapter 97.

Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine, Appropriating Money for Use by the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station in Conducting Investigations at Highmoor and Aroostook Farms.

Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, scientific investigations in agriculture. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the University of Maine to be expended by the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station, amounts as follows:

#### Highmoor Farm.

For conducting at Highmoor Farm scientific investigations in orcharding, corn and other farm crops as directed in sections one and three, chapter fifteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine: For the period January one, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars; for the year July one, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of five thousand dollars; and for the year July one, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of five thousand dollars.

CHAP. 98

#### Aroostook Farm.

For continuing at Aroostook Farm the scientific investigations provided for in section one, chapter four, private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen: For the period January one, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars; for the year July one, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of five thousand dollars; and for the year July one, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of five thousand dollars.

Approved April 7, 1921.

#### Chapter 98.

Resolve, in Favor of Horace Nelson, Representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Horace Nelson, representative Penobscot Indians 80th legislature. Resolved: That there be appropriated and paid to Horace Nelson, representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians at the eightieth session of the legislature, one hundred and sixty-five dollars for attendance and eighteen dollars for mileage.

Approved April 7, 1921.

#### Chapter 99.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine General Hospital.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the fiscal year of the State of Maine now ends on June 30th instead of January 1st, and no money is available under a regular appropriation for the first six months of the year 1921, and whereas, the appropriation for the first six months of the year 1921 for the Maine General Hospital is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore,

Grading grounds. Resolved: That there be appropriated for grading the grounds of the Maine General Hospital for the period from January 1st, 1921, to June 30th, 1921, the sum of five hundred dollars, and for the period from July 1st, 1921, to June 30th, 1922, the sum of five hundred dollars. The above amounts are to be expended under direction of George F. Kavanough, Arthur F. Moulton and Fred J. Harrigan, all of Portland.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 7, 1921.